BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Michael W. Chattin					:
							:
	v.						:		C-2017-2630649
							:
Pennsylvania Electric Company			:
								


INTERIM ORDER
DENYING COMPLAINANT’S REQUEST FOR DISQUALIFICATION OF PRESIDING OFFICER 
  

Procedural Background

Michael W. Chattin (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Pennsylvania Electric Company (Respondent or Company) on October 19, 2017, alleging, inter alia, that Respondent terminated and has threatened to shut off his service, a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, unreasonable service and objecting to the installation of a smart meter at his home.  Complainant averred that he objects to the installation of a smart meter at his home as his wife suffers from cancer and due to health concerns.  Complainant further averred that he suffered financial losses after his electric service was terminated for four days in July of 2017, losing expensive medications and food.  Complainant averred that the Commission nor Respondent has any authority to make or modify any existing law and that Act 129 does not mandate the use of smart meters by Pennsylvania residents.            

As relief, Complainant requested to continue to utilize his analog meter.  

On November 13, 2017, Respondent filed an answer and new matter to the Complaint, including a request for mediation, essentially averring that service was previously terminated and that termination notices were provided to Complainant for refusal to permit installation of a smart meter.  Respondent further averred it is required by Act 129 of 2008,[footnoteRef:1] to install a smart meter.  In its New Matter, Respondent averred, inter alia, that the Commission is without authority to grant the relief requested by Complainant and that Respondent has not violated any Code, Commission regulation, or order. [1:  	66 Pa.C.S. Sections 2806.1, et seq. ] 


		On November 13, 2017, Respondent also filed preliminary objections to the Complaint.  Respondent essentially averred that Complainant failed to state a claim upon which the Commission can grant relief.  Respondent averred that the Commission does not have the power to order the Company not to install a smart meter at the service location.  Respondent further averred that it is required to install the smart meter pursuant to its Smart Meter Deployment Plan and Act 129.  Finally, Respondent averred that Complainant failed to allege that Respondent violated the Code, Commission regulation, or order that can be the basis of any finding against the Company, and therefore should be dismissed as being legally insufficient under 52 Pa.Code Section 5.101(a)(4) as Complainant failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.

		On December 1, 2017, Complainant filed a response to the answer and new matter of Respondent.

		A Motion Judge Assignment Notice was issued on January 4, 2018, and which assigned the undersigned presiding officer to this proceeding.

		On January 8, 2018, an interim order was entered denying the preliminary objections filed by Pennsylvania Electric Company in the above-captioned proceeding.  In addition, the Complaint filed by Michael W. Chattin was referred to the Commission’s Mediation Unit for mediation review.




On January 19, 2018, Respondent served interrogatories and requests for production of documents upon Complainant.  

The case was not resolved through mediation and on December 19, 2018, Respondent filed a Motion To Compel Responses To Interrogatories And Document Requests (Motion to Compel).  In its Motion to Compel, Respondent averred that on January 19, 2018, the Company issued to Complainant interrogatories and document requests (Discovery Requests), seeking information and documents related to Complainant’s allegations regarding the Company’s smart meters.  Respondent averred that on November 12, 2018, Complainant advised the Company that he would not be providing responses to the discovery requests.  A full copy of the Company’s Discovery Requests was attached to the Motion To Compel and marked as Exhibit A.  The Company’s Discovery Requests sought relevant information and fall within the permissible scope of discovery.

		On January 7, 2018, an interim order was entered granting the Motion to Compel Discovery Responses filed by Respondent on December 19, 2018, and directing Complainant to  serve upon counsel for Respondent, full and complete responses to all of the Interrogatories and Request For Production of Documents served upon Complainant by Respondent and file a certificate of service with the Commission’s Secretary not later than February 1, 2019. 


[bookmark: _GoBack]On January 28, 2019, the undersigned presiding officer received correspondence from Complainant dated January 24, 2019, with enclosures.  In the correspondence, Complainant objects to the interim order granting the Motion To Compel Responses To Discovery Requests propounded by Respondent.  Complainant also indicated that he perceives a bias as the undersigned presiding officer is assigned to his case and I am employed by the Commission.  He states that my conflict of interest violates the ethical standards of administrative law judges and the American Bar Association.  Complainant requested that I recuse myself immediately due to my “obvious and blatant conflicts of interest”.  No affidavits or other evidence of a personal bias or other basis for disqualification were provided.

		It is well settled that a presiding officer may withdraw from a proceeding when he deems himself disqualified.  The fact that I am employed by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as an administrative law judge for the Public Utility Commission is not evidence of a personal bias or a basis for disqualification as the presiding officer in this proceeding.  In addition, this fact does not present a violation of any ethical standards.  Under the circumstances, the request for disqualification of the undersigned presiding officer will be denied.  In addition, Complainant shall comply with the interim order entered in this case on January 7, 2019.

		THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Complainant’s request for disqualification of the undersigned presiding officer from this proceeding is denied.

2. That Complainant shall comply in all respects with the interim order entered on January 7, 2019. 




Date:  February 25, 2019					______________________________
								Jeffrey A. Watson
						       		Administrative Law Judge
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